
CITY OF MENIFEE

SUBJECT: Agreement Amendment to the Amended and Restated 
Western Riverside Council of Governments Professional 
Services Agreement

MEETING DATE: November 2, 2022 

TO: Mayor and City Council

PREPARED BY: Tyler Fife, Public Works Manager

REVIEWED BY: Nick Fidler, Public Works Director

APPROVED BY: Armando G. Villa, City Manager

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

1. Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to extend the 
Professional Services Agreement with the Western Riverside Council of Governments and 
Yunex, LLC for streetlight maintenance services through December 31, 2023. 

DISCUSSION

In 2014, the Western Riverside Council of Governments (WRCOG) Executive Committee directed 
staff to initiate a regional effort to help jurisdictions purchase their streetlights from Southern 
California Edison. Once purchased, streetlight lamps would be retrofitted to LED, and 
maintenance would be implemented under a regional contract, which has 11 jurisdictions currently 
participating. The WRCOG Regional Streetlight Program Project was completed on June 25, 
2020. 

The First Amendment to the Amended and Restated WRCOG Professional Services Agreement 
between WRCOG and Siemens Mobility, Inc. (Agreement) became effective November 22, 2019. 
On July 1, 2021, Siemens transferred its Intelligent Traffic Signal Unit to the new brand name of 
Yunex LLC. The attached Second Amendment to the Agreement will extend operation and 
maintenance services provided by Yunex LLC until December 31, 2023. 
 
Approval of the proposed amendment to the Agreement with Yunex LLC would provide continued 
maintenance to over 7,000 street lights managed by the Public Works Department.

STRATEGIC PLAN OBJECTIVE

Safe and Attractive Community



City of Menifee Staff Report
Streetlight PSA 2nd Amendment
November 2, 2022
Page 2 of 2

1
2
1
6

FISCAL IMPACT

Funding for the extended Agreement of streetlight maintenance through December 31, 2023, is 
available in the approved Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Budget in the various streetlight accounts 
throughout the General Fund, Gas Tax and Special Districts as determined by the location of the 
light requiring maintenance. 

ATTACHMENTS

1. Second Amendment 
2. First Amendment
3. Original Agreement 
 


